
Attachment A 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO EXECUTE A 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT WITH STANTEC TO UPDATE CONSTRUCTION 

DOCUMENTS FOR THE BICYCLE LOOP DETECTORS PROJECT (U-4726-DF) 

 

ORDINANCE NO. _________ 

WHEREAS, the Carrboro Town Council has adopted a Capital Improvement Project Ordinance 

for the installation of Bicycle Detectors at signalized intersections in the downtown and has 

appropriated $57,500 for this project; and, 

WHEREAS, the Town of Carrboro has executed a municipal agreement with the North Carolina 

Department of Transportation for the design and installation of bicycle detectors in four 

locations; and  

WHEREAS, the Town advertised the project for bid on October 8, 2017 and July 21, 2019 and did 

not receive any bidders with either advertisement; and  

WHEREAS, NCDOT has informed the Town that construction documents must be updated to 

reflect current NCDOT standards before the project can be advertised again; and  

WHEREAS, the Town has received a project proposal from Stantec, an engineering firm on the 

DCHC MPO’s current On-Call list, for which the Town currently has under contract for 

engineering services, to complete this work; and 

WHEREAS, the contract with Stantec Consulting Services needs to be increased. 

NOW, THEREFORE PURSUANT TO N.C.G.S 159-13.2, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN 

COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CARRBORO THAT: 

 

1. Contract with Stantec Consulting Services be amended for additional services at 

a cost no more than $40,000; thereby increasing total amount of contract to 

$127,500. 

 

2. Total funding for this project is appropriated from the existing project budget.   

3. The funding in Section 1 above is authorized until all project activity is 

completed. 

 

4. Within five (5) days after this ordinance is adopted, the Town Clerk shall file a copy of 

this ordinance with the Finance Director. 
 

 

This is the 1 day of February, 2022. 


